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	Subhead (No. & title):
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	(2) Buildings, Lands and Planning

	
	

	Controlling Officer:
	Permanent Secretary for Development (Planning and Lands)

	
	

	Director of Bureau:
	Secretary for Development


Question:

While there will be an increase in the work initiatives under the programme “Buildings, Lands and Planning” of the Development Bureau for 2011-12, the estimated provision for 2011-12 is $137.3 million (14.4%) lower than the revised estimate for 2010-11.  Will the Administration explain the main reasons for the net decrease in cash flow requirement of non-recurrent items?  Given the large cut in expenditure, how will the Administration ensure that there will still be sufficient manpower to meet the daily operational needs without compromising the quality of services and efficiency, especially when it has to undertake various important initiatives which have profound impact on urban development including increasing land supply for private housing, following up on the revised scheme of the railway property development projects, supporting the Urban Renewal Authority in its new roles under the new Urban Renewal Strategy, revitalising old districts, enhancing the harbourfront planning, exploring boundary planning and overseeing the planning of new development areas?
Asked by: Hon LAU Sau-shing, Patrick

Reply :

The decrease of $137.3 million (14.4%) in the 2011-12 estimate against the revised estimate for 2010-11 is mainly due to the net decrease of $155 million in the cash flow requirement for two non-recurrent items, namely Operation Building Bright and Building Maintenance Grant Scheme for Elderly Owners, which is partly offset by an increase of $17.7 million in recurrent expenses.  Changes in the estimates of these two non-recurrent items will not affect the Bureau's manpower position or the services that it provides. Indeed, the increase of $17.7 million in recurrent expenses in 2011-12 is to meet the demands arising from ongoing and new initiatives, including the creation of nine posts.
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Question:

It is stated in paragraphs 31 and 32 of the Budget Speech on the Appropriation Bill that land supply should be to stabilise the property market.  However, since land supply through open auction or tender is still market driven and the going up of land prices is likely to be led by property market sentiment, the objective of stabilising the property market may not be achieved.  Will the Administration consider the introduction of “fixed-price land” to provide “housing land with specified conditions” for non-profit making organisations, and select better building design through open design competition, so as to control the property prices by means of land price and construction cost and provide housing at reasonable prices for people in need?
Asked by: Hon LAU Sau-shing, Patrick

Reply :

In paragraphs 31 and 32 of his 2011-12 Budget Speech, the Financial Secretary outlined our plan to explore new ways to increase the supply of land for housing, including reclamation on an appropriate scale outside Victoria Harbour and rock cavern development.  In paragraph 23, he said that “In the medium to long term, the most effective solution to the problems of the property market lies in the fundamental issue of ensuring steady and adequate land supply”.  This echoes the Chief Executive’s 2010-11 Policy Address in which he said that we should address the fundamentals of the problems by increasing land supply in response to market demand and that, to ensure a healthy and stable property market, in the next ten years, on average land needs to be made available annually for some 20 000 private residential flats.  This is not a fixed target for residential flat production.  The aim is to build up a sufficiently large land reserve over a period of time to ensure stable supply for the residential property market.  This is the policy objective that the Development Bureau aims at accomplishing.
In the 2011-12 Land Sale Programme, we have included a total of 52 residential sites which will altogether provide 16 000 flats.  This is an increase of over 70 per cent over the 9 000 or so flats provided in 2010-11.  Along with the property development projects along the West Rail, the property development projects of the MTR Corporation Limited, the redevelopment projects of the Urban Renewal Authority (URA), and the annual average supply from lease modifications and private redevelopment projects for which lease modification is not required, we estimate that housing land available in the coming year will provide a total of 35 400 flats, far exceeding the working target of 20 000 mentioned by the Chief Executive.

Moreover, we have designated nine residential sites in the 2011-12 Land Sale Programme for government-initiated sale.  Out of them, five will be tendered by Government for construction of small and medium-sized flats to better meet the demand for these flats from the community as for the tender for the former Yuen Long Estate site.  Tenders for two of these sites will be invited next month, and conditions will be imposed on the tender specifying the sizes of the flats to be provided and their minimum number.

On another front, the property development projects along the West Rail owned by Government through the West Rail Property Development Limited will be designed to provide more small and medium-sized flats, and the URA has responded positively to our appeal to provide more such flats in their future projects.

We will continue to speed up our work to make housing and other land available to the market, but have no plan to impose pricing restrictions on the government sites to be sold under the Land Sale Programme.
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Question:

The Administration stated that the approved project estimate of “Wan Chai development phase 2, engineering works” is $4,642.7 million, whereas the actual expenditure is only $37.998 million up to 31 March 2010 and the estimated expenditure in 2011-12 is only $653.2 million plus.  What is the timetable for using the remaining $3,951.4 million plus?  How can the progress of works be expedited?
Asked by: Hon LAU Sau-shing, Patrick

Reply :

The construction of the project commenced in December 2009 and is scheduled to complete in 2017.  We expect to spend $480 million in 2010-11 and another $653.277 million in 2011-12 under the project.  As the works concerned are very complicated, involving substantial reprovisioning of existing facilities on the waterfront, the current progress of construction is considered satisfactory.  According to the current programme, the remaining expenditure will be incurred from 2012-13 to 2018-19.
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